# COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL ACTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

TAMAR MASSOYAN-ARTINIAN, on behalf of her children, and MADISON SCHILTZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MONICA BHAREL, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Health and the MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendants.

# PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW

200 PARK AVENUE, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, New York 10166

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE A HIGH LIKELIHOOD OF SHOWING THAT THE FLU SHOT MANDATE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE
A. 1. 2.	The DPH Lacked Authority To Adopt The Mandate For Post-Secondary Students
B. 1. 2. 3. 4.	The Flu Shot Mandate is a Regulation
C. 1. 2. 3.	Vaccine
III.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM, WHICH WILL OUTWEIGH ANY DELAY IN ENFORCING THE FLU SHOT MANDATE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# CASES

Allied Theatres of New England, Inc. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus., 338 Mass. 609 (1959)
Carey v. Comm'r of Correction, 479 Mass. 367 (2018)
Doe v. Superintendent of Sch. of Weston, 461 Mass. 159 (2011)
Doe v. Worcester Pub. Sch., 484 Mass. 598 (2020)
Doe vs. Yunits, No. 001060A, 2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. Oct. 11, 2000) 21
ENGIE Gas & LNG LLC v. Dep't of Pub. Utils., 475 Mass. 191 (2016) 10
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Awiszus,</i> 457 Mass. 489 (2010); <i>see also Evans v. Mayer Tree Service, Inc.,</i> 89 Mass. App. Ct. 137 (2016)
Goldberg v. Board of Health of Granby, 444 Mass. 627 (2005) 10
Kneeland Liquor, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n., 345 Mass. 228 (1962)
Loyal Order of Moose, Inc., Yarmouth Lodge #2270 v Bd. of Health of Yarmouth, 439 Mass. 597, 601 (2003)
Massachusetts Gen. Hosp. v. Rate Setting Comm'n., 371 Mass. 705 (1977) 14
Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co. v. Energy Facilities Siting Council, 411 Mass. 183 (1991)
New England Milk Dealers Ass'n v. Department of Food & Agric., 33 Mass. App. Ct. 935 (1992)
Shine v. Vega, 429 Mass. 456 (1999) 16

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

G.L. c. 30A	passim
G.L. c. 76
